
LRyan
Text Box
NO. 01









CamScanner

https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download
LRyan
Text Box
NO. 02



CamScanner

https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


CamScanner

https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


CamScanner

https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


April 11th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Attn: Laura Ryan 
Subject: Change Order Proposal – Additional Electrical Outlets & Low Voltage Riser 
Project: City Annex 2nd Floor Reconfiguration – Contract 2023-014 
Location: 1310 San Marco Road, Marco Island, FL 34145 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Ryan, 
 
Please find below Change Order Proposal for the electrical work requested by the City to 
accommodate additional equipment in the office area. This scope included the 
installation of two (2) electrical outlets to support a photocopier and one (1) low voltage 
riser to accommodate future wiring needs. This work was coordinated on-site and has 
been completed. 
 

 
 
Scope of Work 
 
 Provide and install two (2) electrical outlets for photocopier equipment 
 Furnish and install one (1) riser for low voltage (LV) cable routing 
 All associated wiring, conduit, terminations, and panel coordination 
 Includes all labor, materials, and tools for complete installation 

 
 
Change Order Breakdown 
 
Item No. Description Total Cost 

1 (2) Electrical Outlets + (1) Low Voltage Riser $930.75 
 Total Lump Sum Change Order $930.75 

 
 
Clarifications 
 
 This scope was not included in the original contract documents. 
 The work was directed by the City and completed in coordination with final 

equipment layout. 
 Includes all wiring, boxes, conduit, fittings, and terminations. 
 Installation was performed to match code and project standards. 

 
 

LRyan
Text Box
NO. 03



April 11th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 
 
Schedule Impact 
 
This change order did result in a schedule impact; however, the necessary additional 
time was previously reviewed, approved, and incorporated into the updated contract 
duration. 

 
 
 
Thank you again for your continued support and collaboration as we finalize project 
details. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Joel Espinal 
Project Manager 
American Design Engineering Construction Inc. 
Joel.Espinal@adeconstructioninc.com 
754-234-3403 
2200 N Commerce Parkway, Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 
 



April 11th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Attn: Laura Ryan 
Subject: Change Order Proposal – VRF Air Handler Disassembly & Reassembly 
Project: City Annex 2nd Floor Reconfiguration – Contract 2023-014 
Location: 1310 San Marco Road, Marco Island, FL 34145 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Ryan, 
 
Please find below Change Order Proposal for the additional mechanical work 

performed to disassemble and reassemble three (3) VRF Air Handling Units to complete 
their installation through existing trusses. This work was verbally discussed and 
approved by City representatives and has already been completed. 

 
 

 
Scope of Work 
 

 Disassembly and reassembly of VRF Air Handler Unit AHU-1D 
 Disassembly and reassembly of VRF Air Handler Unit AHU-1E 
 Disassembly and reassembly of VRF Air Handler Unit AHU-1F 

 
 
Change Order Breakdown 
 
Item No. Description Total Cost 

1 Disassemble & Reassemble VRF AHU-1D $1,500.00 

2 Disassemble & Reassemble VRF AHU-1E $1,500.00 

3 Disassemble & Reassemble VRF AHU-1F $1,500.00 
 Total Lump Sum Change Order $4,500.00 

 
 
 
Clarifications 
 

 Work was required due to spatial limitations related to truss clearance. 
 This work was not included in the original scope and required immediate action to 

avoid schedule delays. 
 Work has been completed and verified in coordination with site progress. 

 
 
 

LRyan
Text Box
NO. 04



April 11th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 
 
Schedule Impact 
 
This change of order does not result in a request for additional contract days. 

 
 
 
Thank you for your continued support and collaboration. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Joel Espinal 
Project Manager 
American Design Engineering Construction Inc. 
Joel.Espinal@adeconstructioninc.com 
754-234-3403 
2200 N Commerce Parkway, Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 
 
 



April 11th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Attn: Laura Ryan 
Subject: Change Order Proposal – VRF Air Handler Disassembly & Reassembly 
Project: City Annex 2nd Floor Reconfiguration – Contract 2023-014 
Location: 1310 San Marco Road, Marco Island, FL 34145 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Ryan, 
 
Please find below Change Order Proposal for the additional mechanical work 

performed to disassemble and reassemble three (3) VRF Air Handling Units to complete 
their installation through existing trusses. This work was verbally discussed and 
approved by City representatives and has already been completed. 

 
 

 
Scope of Work 
 

 Disassembly and reassembly of VRF Air Handler Unit AHU-1D 
 Disassembly and reassembly of VRF Air Handler Unit AHU-1E 
 Disassembly and reassembly of VRF Air Handler Unit AHU-1F 

 
 
Change Order Breakdown 
 
Item No. Description Total Cost 

1 Disassemble & Reassemble VRF AHU-1D $1,500.00 

2 Disassemble & Reassemble VRF AHU-1E $1,500.00 

3 Disassemble & Reassemble VRF AHU-1F $1,500.00 
 Total Lump Sum Change Order $4,500.00 

 
 
 
Clarifications 
 

 Work was required due to spatial limitations related to truss clearance. 
 This work was not included in the original scope and required immediate action to 

avoid schedule delays. 
 Work has been completed and verified in coordination with site progress. 

 
 
 

LRyan
Text Box
NO. 04



April 11th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 
 
Schedule Impact 
 
This change of order does not result in a request for additional contract days. 

 
 
 
Thank you for your continued support and collaboration. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Joel Espinal 
Project Manager 
American Design Engineering Construction Inc. 
Joel.Espinal@adeconstructioninc.com 
754-234-3403 
2200 N Commerce Parkway, Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 
 
 



LRyan
Text Box
NO. 06





LRyan
Text Box
NO. 07























LRyan
Text Box
NO. 08





LRyan
Text Box
NO. 09





LRyan
Text Box
NO. 10





LRyan
Text Box
NO. 11





LRyan
Text Box
NO. 12









LRyan
Text Box
NO. 13





 
 

 

Change Order Summary – Breakdown – Manual Transfer Switch  
 

City of Marco Island 
Project: City Hall Annex – 2nd Floor Reconfiguration 
Contractor: ADEC Construction, Inc. 
Change Order No.: 19 
Subject: Manual Transfer Switch Procurement & Installation – Cost Breakdown 

 

Scope of Work Summary: 

Change Order No. 19 covers the procurement and installation of a 225 AMP Manual Transfer Switch (ASCO 300340). This switch was 
referenced in the construction documents but originally noted to be installed under a separate future contract. Following discussions 
and written confirmation from the City dated 05/21/2025, the Owner directed ADEC Construction to proceed with the installation under 
this contract to avoid costly future demolition and rework. 

This scope does not include any changes to construction plans or new engineering. The installation will be performed under the current 
approved permit, and all inspections will be conducted by the City under said permit. 

 

Material Specification: 

 Product: ASCO 300 Series Manual Transfer Switch 

 Model: 300340, 225 AMP, 240V, 3-Pole, NEMA 1 

 Manufacturer: ASCO Power Technologies (Schneider Electric) 

 Lead Time: 4–8 weeks 

 Vendor Quote (attached): $12,324.30 

 Supporting Documents: "Spec Transfer switch proposal.pdf", “EAGLEP~1.PDF” 

 

Cost Breakdown: 

Description Amount ($) 

Manual Transfer Switch (Quoted Material + Freight) $12,324.30 

Labor for Installation, Testing & Coordination $3,135.70 

TOTAL (Capped per Approved CO) $16,280.00 

 

 

 

 

LRyan
Text Box
NO. 14




 
 

 

 

 

Schedule Impact: 

This scope requires the following schedule impact: 

 Procurement lead time: 4–8 weeks 

 City Council approval process: up to 30 days 

 Labor and coordination for installation 

All efforts will be made to accelerate this schedule to reduce project impact and to finish the full job within the 90-calendar days time 
extension for the Window Replacement CO Approved, beginning 05/30/2025, after the permit was approved on 5/29/25. 

 

Conclusion: 

ADEC Construction, Inc. is fully committed to delivering this work efficiently and at the highest quality. This proactive measure avoids 
future rework and ensures a more efficient and cost-effective solution for the City. We are prepared to proceed upon final City Council 
funding approval. 

 

Sincerely, 
Joel spinal 

ADEC Construction, Inc. 
Office: (954) 274-7117 
Cell: (754) 234-3403 
Email: joel.espinal@adeconstructioninc.com 

 



LRyan
Text Box
NO. 15





April 15th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 

 
Attn: Laura Ryan 
Subject: Change Order Proposal – Updated Light Fixtures for Elevator Lobby & 
Stairwell 
Project: City Annex 2nd Floor Reconfiguration – Contract 2023-014 
Location: 1310 San Marco Road, Marco Island, FL 34145 

 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Ryan, 
 
Please find below Change of Order Proposal for the updated lighting fixtures in the 
elevator lobby and stairwell, necessary due to the ceiling change from acoustic to 
drywall. The originally specified fixtures were designed for grid installation; however, 
with the ceiling now framed and finished in drywall, revised lighting fixtures are 
required to meet installation conditions and visual standards. 
This change reflects the cost difference between the originally approved fixtures and the 
new drywall-compatible fixtures and includes procurement, coordination, and 
installation. 
 

 
 
Scope of Work 
 
 Furnish and install revised light fixtures in the elevator lobby and stairwell 
 Fixtures selected are compatible with drywall ceilings and maintain design intent 
 Includes coordination with electrical subcontractor for layout and mounting 
 All labor, materials, freight, and adjustments included 
 Credit applied for previously specified acoustic ceiling fixtures 

 
 
Change Order Breakdown 
 
Item No. Description Cost 

1 New Light Fixtures for Drywall Ceiling $3,686.80 

2 Credit – Original Light Fixtures (Grid Ceiling Type) -$1,225.00 
 Total Lump Sum Change Order $2,461.80 

 
 
Clarifications 
 Scope is in response to revised ceiling design and was not included in the original 

electrical scope. 
 New fixtures are consistent with performance, safety, and design intent of the 

originals. 
 All freight, delivery, installation, and minor layout coordination are included. 

 

lryan
Highlight

LRyan
Text Box
NO. 16



April 15th, 2025 

2200 N Commerce Parkway Suite 200, Weston, Florida 33326 

 

 

 
 
 
Schedule Impact 
 
This change order does result in a schedule impact of 14 calendar days to account for 
procurement, shipping, delivery, and installation of the revised fixtures. 

 
 
 
Thank you again for your coordination and support. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Joel Espinal 
Project Manager 
American Design Engineering Construction Inc. 
Joel.Espinal@adeconstructioninc.com 
754-234-3403 


	2 CHANGE ORDER No.7  COMPLETE.pdf
	CO 05 attach.pdf
	CO 05 attach.pdf
	CO 05 attach.pdf
	1 CHANGE ORDER No.6  COMPLETE
	4 CHANGE ORDER No.10  COMPLETE
	5 CHANGE ORDER No.11  COMPLETE
	7 CHANGE ORDER No.13  COMPLETE
	8 CHANGE ORDER No.14  COMPLETE
	9 CHANGE ORDER No.15  COMPLETE
	10 CHANGE ORDER No.16  COMPLETE
	11 CHANGE ORDER No.17  COMPLETE
	12 CHANGE ORDER No.19  COMPLETE
	15 CHANGE ORDER No.22 COMPLETE
	2025.4.11 Additional Outlets Request
	2025.4.11 VRF Air Handler Units

	Pages from Combined COs-2.pdf

	Pages from Combined COs.pdf
	Pages from Combined COs-2.pdf




